M-0012fosnoitpOgnignaR
ledoMtupnI M
RI-tupnI
OA-tuptuO
lennahC
noitceleS
SC
rosneS

-Pt100 RTD;
-Thermocouple;
-Volts and Millivolts;
l Clock/Reset Channel Selection,
or Binary Channel Selection.
l High Accuracy 0.1%.
l Compact DIN Rail Mount Enclosure.
l Easy to Install.
l Low Cost Expansion for PLCs.
l Solid State Switches for Reliability.
Description.
The 2100-M (previously the EXPO-3) can multiplex up to 16 inputs, into one output, selectable by a PLC or a Data
Logging System. It uses solid state switches, making it extremely reliable and durable.
The PLC only requires two digital outputs and one analogue input to select and receive data from the 2100-M. For each
additional 2100-M added to the system only one more analogue input is required. (The typical fan-out for most PLC’s
digital outputs is eight 2100-Ms) The 2100-M-I, the 2100-M-R and the 2100-M-V are on board input / ouput programmable.
The 2100-M is used extensively in industrial plants, with proven reliability and accuracy. It comes complete and ready
to operate in a compact DIN rail mount enclosure.
Ordering Information.
2100-M   PS
  M   IR   AO   CS   SB
Quality Assurance Programme.
The modern technology and strict procedures of the ISO9001 Quality Assurance Programme applied during design,
development, production and final inspection grant long term reliability of the instrument. This instrument has been
designed and built to comply with EMC and Safety Standards requirements.
Ordering Examples.
1/  2100-M-I  4/20mA  4/20mA 4~20mA Input; 4~20mAmA Output; Linear Power Supply.
2/  2100-M-V 0/10V 0/20mA 0~10V Input; 0~20mA Output; Linear Power Supply
15.01-1
TECHNOLOGY
& QUALITY
A
1997
WA R DISO9001E
G
IS
TE
R
RED
S
U P P
I
R
E
L
Other 2100 models include:
2100-A16 :16AI, 3DI, 2 Relay Out;
2100-A4 :4AI, 4DI, 4 Relay Out;
2100-A4e :4AI, 4DI, 8 Relay Out;
2100-D :12DI, 12 Relay Out;
2100-IS :Isolated RS232 to RS422/485;
2100-ME :Memory Expansion for 2100-A;
2100-NS :Non-Isolated RS232 to RS422;
2100-R :16 Relay Expansion for 2100-A.
184
12
7
100
15.01-2
2100-M Installation Guide Index.
Description and Ordering information page 1
Specifications page 2
Programming Tables page 4
Connection Information page 6
PLC Installation Guide page 10
Wiring and Installation page 11
Commissioning and Maintenance page 12
Common 2100-M Specifications.
Inputs 16 inputs. Refer next page for individual model specifications.
Output -Programmable 0~20mA 500Ω Load Maximum.
4~20mA 500Ω Load Maximum.
0~10mA 1000Ω Load Maximum.
2~10mA 1000Ω Load Maximum.
0~5Vdc Maximum Output Drive = 4mA.
1~5Vdc Maximum Output Drive = 4mA.
0~10Vdc Maximum Output Drive = 4mA.
2~10Vdc Maximum Output Drive = 4mA.
Note: The 2100-M-T is NOT input / output programmable. Refer to 2100-M-T specifications on the next page.
Power -Standard Linear 230/115±10%Vac; 50/100mA; 50/60Hz;
Refer to Wiring and Installation , for voltage selection instructions.
-Low Voltage Linear 24±2Vac; 1A; 50/60Hz.
EMC Emissions Compliance EN 55022-A
EMC Immunity Compliance EN 50082-1
Safety Compliance. EN60950
Accurate to <±0.1% FSO Typical.
Linearity & Repeatability <±0.1% FSO Typical.
Channel Separation <±0.1% FSO Typical.
Ambient Drift <±0.01%/C FSO Typical.
Isolation Voltage 1000Vac/dc for 1min between channel control and input / output circuitry.
Input/Output isolation is not provided. Isolation units are available.
- Refer to the connection diagrams.
CLOCK and RESET Pulse Length 20msec. Min.
Channel Selection Pulse Amplitude 7~30Vdc.
Settling Time Before Reading 100msec.

2/ Input voltages must not exceed 26V.
In
te
rn
al
ly
co
nn
ec
te
d
2100-M Clock/Reset Mode, PLC installation Guide.
Specifications .
Clocking speed -Reset pulse length 20msec.
-Clock pulse length 20msec.
Settling times before reading -All models (except 2100-M-T) 100msec Min*. (Multiple readings with
-2100-M-T 600msec Min*. averaging recommended.)
Reset & Clock pulse magnitude -All models 7~30Vdc Min*.
*Longer times may be required for longer
cable lengths and higher resolution.

times faster than the LED next to the Reset terminal (61). For each Clock or Reset pulse received the
respective LED on the 2100-M will go from OFF to ON to OFF. If a Clock or Reset line is held high, the
respective LED will remain ON. If a Clock or Reset line is held low, the respective LED will remain OFF.
       For Binary Channel Selection only:
Use the table on page 15.01-11 to determine which LEDs should be on. Eg. If Channel 8 is selected the LEDs
next to Bin1 terminal (61), Bin2 terminal (62), and Bin3 terminal (63) should be ON, and the LED next to Bin4
terminal (64) should be OFF. The LEDs will remain on while the selected channel is being read.
(4) Take a reading of the value being measured on each channel, and ensure that this agrees with the level being
indicated by the IN-2000-AI, Data Logger, or PLC, for that channel. Adjust for any differences in the software of
the system, unless there is a constant error shift in each channel. In which case the Zero and Span trimpots on
the 2100-M can adjust for the constant error.
Note1.  2100-M-R: A small error can occur due to differences in cable resistance in the RTD legs, and errors in the
RTD itself. (Usually less than 0.5C). To check the variable being measured use a calibration standard RTD at
the same immersion depth. If the Zero error is large, the readings are fluctuating or a Zero error has suddenly
appeared after the 2100-M has been operating for some time, there could be an earth loop between two or
more RTD sensors on the 2100-M-R (or between other commoned 2100-M-Rs). Disconnect each RTD sensor
individually from the 2100-M-R, and ‘Megger” the RTD by shorting all three wires together and testing from this
point to earth. If a path to earth is found repair or replace the faulty RTD sensor or probe.
Warning : Do not ‘Megger’ the RTDs while connected to the 2100-M-R. Damage to the 2100-M-R will result.
Note 2.  2100-M-T: Due to the limits of error in a standard thermocouple probe, and standard extension wire and